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Purpose of Guide and Disclaimer

This Coding and Billing Guide for OGIVRI
(trastuzumab-dkst) for injection, for intravenous use,

is intended to support medically appropriate patient / BIOCOD
access by providing general information on coding, B,olog,cs

coverage, billing, and reimbursement to healthcare

professionals and their staff who prescribe and MY BIOCON BIOLOGICS® provides
administer OGIVRI at physician office and hospital patient access support services
outpatient sites of care. OGIVRI is a biosimilar to and can assist with patient-specific
HERCEPTIN® (trastuzumab) for the indications listed verification of benefits for OGIVRI
on page 2. and its associated services, such

as infusion administration. For
The content provided in this guide is for assistance:

informational purposes and is not intended as legal _\ call
. . I . 3N a

advice or to replace a medlcal. prpwder s profgssmnal % 1(833) 695-2623

judgment. It is the sole responsibility of the treating

healthcare professional to confirm coverage, coding,

Log on to
and claim submission guidance with the patient’s E www.mybioconbiologicsportal.com
I
health insurance plan to ensure that OGIVRI claims are K
accurate, complete, and supported by documentation in

the patient’s medical record. Biocon Biologics does not
guarantee that payers will consider all codes appropriate
for all encounter scenarios and Biocon Biologics does not
guarantee OGIVRI coverage or reimbursement.

Please note that information specific to coding, coverage
policies, and payment methodologies is subject to
change and should be verified for each patient prior to
treatment. The information in this guide is current as of
February 2023.


http://www.mybioconbiologicsportal.com

Adjuvant Breast Cancer:

OGIVRI®is indicated in adults for adjuvant treatment of HER2-overexpressing node-positive or node-
negative (ER/PR-negative or with one high-risk feature*) breast cancer:

+ As part of a treatment regimen consisting of doxorubicin, cyclophosphamide and either paclitaxel or
docetaxel

» As part of a treatment regimen with docetaxel and carboplatin

» As a single agent following multi-modality anthracycline-based therapy

Select patients for therapy based on an FDA-approved companion diagnostic for a trastuzumab
product.

* High-risk is defined as ER/PR positive with one of the following features: tumor size >2 cm, age <35 years, or tumor grade 2 or 3

Metastatic Breast Cancer:
OGIVRIis indicated in adults:

+ In combination with paclitaxel for first-line treatment of HER2-overexpressing metastatic breast cancer

« As a single agent for treatment of HER2-overexpressing breast cancer in patients who have received one
or more chemotherapy regimens for metastatic disease

Select patients for therapy based on an FDA-approved companion diagnostic for a trastuzumab product.

Metastatic Gastric Cancer:

OGIVRIis indicated in adults, in combination with cisplatin and capecitabine or 5-fluorouracil, for the
treatment of patients with HER2-overexpressing metastatic gastric or gastroesophageal junction
adenocarcinoma, who have not received prior treatment for metastatic disease.

Select patients for therapy based on an FDA-approved companion diagnostic for a trastuzumab product.

OGIVRIis supplied as 150 mg lyophilized powder in a single-use vial for reconstitution and in a 420 mg
lyophilized powder in a multiple-dose vial for reconstitution.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING: CARDIOMYOPATHY, INFUSION REACTIONS, EMBRYO-FETAL
TOXICITY, and PULMONARY TOXICITY

Cardiomyopathy

Administration of trastuzumab products can result in sub-clinical and clinical cardiac failure.
The incidence and severity was highest in patients receiving trastuzumab with anthracycline-
containing chemotherapy regimens.

Evaluate left ventricular function in all patients prior to and during treatment with OGIVRI.
Discontinue OGIVRI treatment in patients receiving adjuvant therapy and withhold OGIVRI in
patients with metastatic disease for clinically significant decrease in left ventricular function.

Infusion Reactions; Pulmonary Toxicity

Administration of trastuzumab products can result in serious and fatal infusion reactions
and pulmonary toxicity. Symptoms usually occur during or within 24 hours of OGIVRI
administration. Interrupt OGIVRI infusion for dyspnea or clinically significant hypotension.
Monitor patients until symptoms completely resolve. Discontinue OGIVRI for anaphylaxis,
angioedema, interstitial pneumonitis, or acute respiratory distress syndrome.

Embryo-Fetal Toxicity

Exposure to trastuzumab products during pregnancy can result in oligohydramnios and
oligohydramnios sequence manifesting as pulmonary hypoplasia, skeletal abnormalities, and
neonatal death. Advise patients of these risks and the need for effective contraception.

Please refer to the Important Safety Information, including Boxed WARNING, on pages
and 2-3 and 21-24., Please see accompanying Full Prescribing Information, including
Boxed WARNING.
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Coding

It is critical to report medical codes that accurately reflect a patient’s condition, treatment, and
services rendered when submitting a claim form to a payer. The codes in this section may be
appropriate to report use of OGIVRI and its administration.

Reporting Use of OGIVRI

Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) Level || Codes?

OGIVRI has been assigned a unique HCPCS code, Q5114 Injection, trastuzumab-dkst, biosimilar
(OGIVRI), 10 mg.

Table 1. HCPCS Code Appropriate for OGIVRI

Injection, trastuzumab-dkst, Physician office and hospital
biosimilar (OGIVRI), 10 mg outpatient department

Most payers

Modifiers for Products Acquired via 340B Drug Discount Program

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has established modifiers that must be reported on
claims that meet the following criteria:

e

The drugs were acquired
via the 340B Drug
Discount Program

The drugs were furnished The drugs were
to a patient enrolled in administered in the
fee-for-service (FFS) hospital outpatient setting
Medicare Part B

The following modifiers may be appropriate to bill along with the HCPCS code for OGIVRI:
Table 2. Medicare Modifiers for 340B Drugs in the Hospital Outpatient Setting?

m Description

-JG Drug or biological acquired with 340B drug pricing program discount

Drug or biological acquired with 340B drug pricing program discount, reported for
informational purposes

-TB
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National Drug Codes (NDCs)

For approved medications, the FDA assigns a 3-segment number known as the NDC that is specific to

the labeler (manufacturer), product (identifies a specific drug, strength, and dosage formulation), and
package size. OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst) has been assigned 10-digit NDCs as listed in the package
insert. The 11-digit format is required by the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act for claims
submission and is typically reported on claims without hyphens or other punctuation marks.

Table 3. NDCs for OGIVRI*

NDC (10-Digit Format) NDC (11-Digit Format)

OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst) for
injection 150 mg/vial supplied in a 83257-001-11 83257-0001-11
single-use vial

OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst) for
injection 420 mg/vial supplied in a 83257-004-12 83257-0004-12
multiple-dose vial

Report the NDC as required by payers and/or your billing systems. For example, state Medicaid agencies
usually require 11-digit NDCs on claims, even after a unique HCPCS code has been assigned. Some state
Medicaid agencies require healthcare providers to bill the NDC and other information (e.g., an NDC qualifier,
a unit of measure, and a unit of measure qualifier, in addition to the HCPCS code). Furthermore, the NDC
location on the claim form may vary by payer. Please contact payers directly to verify requirements or
call My Biocon Biologics at 1 (833) 695-2623 for assistance.

Reporting Administration of OGIVRI

If a treating healthcare professional decides to administer OGIVRI in either the physician office or hospital
outpatient sites of care, drug administration services are reported to most payers with Current Procedural
Terminology (CPT®)* codes. The following CPT codes may be used to report the infusion service.

Table 4. CPT Codes for OGIVRI Infusion Procedure

Code Description Site(s) of Service

Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique;
up to 1 hour, single or initial substance/drug

Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; Physician office and
each additional hour hospital outpatient

Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique;
96417 each additional sequential infusion (different substance/drug),
up to 1 hour

CPT Copyright 2019 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.



Diagnosis Coding

The diagnosis related to the patient’s treatment with OGIVRI is reported on physician and hospital claims
with International Classification of Diseases, 10th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-10-CM) codes.?

Some payers require more than one ICD-10-CM code and may require one to be selected as the primary
diagnosis code. Please call My Biocon Biologics at 1 (833) 695-2623 for assistance or contact payers
directly to verify payer-specific requirements.

Table 5. ICD-10-CM Codes for OGIVRI

Breast Cancer

C50.011 Malignant neoplasm of nipple and areola, right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of nipple and areola, left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of nipple and areola, unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of nipple and areola, right male breast
C50.022 Malignant neoplasm of nipple and areola, left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of nipple and areola, unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of central portion of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of central portion of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of central portion of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of central portion of right male breast
Malignant neoplasm of central portion of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of central portion of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-inner quadrant of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-inner quadrant of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-inner quadrant of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-inner quadrant of right male breast
C50.222 Malignant neoplasm of upper-inner quadrant of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-inner quadrant of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-inner quadrant of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-inner quadrant of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-inner quadrant of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-inner quadrant of right male breast

Malignant neoplasm of lower-inner quadrant of left male breast

Malignant neoplasm of lower-inner quadrant of unspecified male breast
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Table 5. ICD-10-CM Codes for OGIVRI (cont.)

Breast Cancer (cont.)

C50.411

C50.512
C50.519
C50.521

C50.529

C50.629
C50.811
C50.812
C50.819
C50.821
C50.822
C50.829

C50.921
C50.922
C50.929

Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of right male breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of upper-outer quadrant of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-outer quadrant of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-outer quadrant of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-outer quadrant of right male breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-outer quadrant of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of lower-outer quadrant of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of axillary tail of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of axillary tail of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of axillary tail of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of axillary tail of right male breast
Malignant neoplasm of axillary tail of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of axillary tail of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of right male breast
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of unspecified male breast
Malignant neoplasm of unspecified site of right female breast
Malignant neoplasm of unspecified site of left female breast
Malignant neoplasm of unspecified site of unspecified female breast
Malignant neoplasm of unspecified site of right male breast
Malignant neoplasm of unspecified site of left male breast
Malignant neoplasm of unspecified site of unspecified male breast
Additional code to identify estrogen receptor status

Estrogen receptor positive status [ER+]

Estrogen receptor negative status [ER-]



Table 5. ICD-10-CM Codes for OGIVRI (cont.)

Additional code to identify hormone sensitivity malignancy status

Hormone sensitive malignancy status
Hormone resistant malignancy status
Malignant neoplasm of lower third of esophagus
Malignant neoplasm of esophagus, unspecified
Malignant neoplasm of cardia
Malignant neoplasm of fundus of stomach
Malignant neoplasm of body of stomach
Malignant neoplasm of pyloric antrum
Malignant neoplasm of pylorus
Malignant neoplasm of lesser curvature of stomach, unspecified
Malignant neoplasm of greater curvature of stomach, unspecified
Malignant neoplasm of overlapping sites of stomach

Malignant neoplasm of stomach, unspecified

Revenue codes categorize hospital services by revenue center to capture cost data. For many payers,
claims must include a revenue code for each service provided in the hospital. Below are sample revenue
codes that may be relevant for OGIVRI and its administration in the hospital outpatient site of care.

Table 6. Sample Revenue Codes

Drugs requiring detailed coding Used in combination with HCPCS code

Clinic visit Used in combination with CPT injection code

Key: CPT - Current Procedural Terminology; HCPCS - Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System.
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Coverage

Importance of Benefit Verifications

It is important to complete a thorough investigation of insurance benefits to determine coverage

every time a patient presents for treatment with OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst). A benefit verification will
establish whether the patient’s coverage is effective at the time of service, help determine plan coverage
of the drug, and report any applicable utilization management or acquisition requirements.

OGIVRI is covered by most major payers, including Medicare, Medicaid, and private commercial plans.
Please consult your local Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) or other plan administrator for
coverage guidance.

\ // Blocon y
Biologics

My Biocon Biologics provides patient access support services and can assist with patient-specific
verification of benefits for OGIVRI and its associated services, such as infusion administration.
For assistance:

_\\ Call E Log onto
1(833) 695-2623 : www.mybioconbiologicsportal.com

o




Reimbursement

Medicare

Medicare provides separate payment for certain Part B-covered drugs in outpatient sites of service. The
following section provides general reimbursement information; please consult with your MAC for more
information on Medicare policies that may affect reimbursement of OGIVRI.

Physician Office

Medicare reimburses for Part B-covered drugs administered in the physician office setting based on
average sales price (ASP), which is reported quarterly by manufacturers and updated by CMS.

For new-to-market drugs, it normally takes about 2 quarters, or around 6 months, for ASP to be

established. Until ASP is established, payment is based on wholesale acquisition cost (WAC).

Table 7. Medicare Reimbursement Methodology for Part B-Covered Biosimilars in the
Physician Office Setting

Medicare Physician Office Payment Methodology’ When This Applies
103% of WAC of biosimilar If a drug does not yet have an established ASP

ASP of biosimilar + 6% of reference product’s ASP For drugs with an established ASP

Key: ASP - average sales price; WAC - wholesale acquisition cost.

Hospital Outpatient Departments

Medicare payment for Part B-covered biosimilar drugs administered in hospital outpatient clinics varies
based on multiple factors, including?®:

Whether the biosimilar has an established ASP

* |t can take 6 months or more for ASP to be established for a new product

Whether the biosimilar has temporary pass-through status

» Pass-through status may be awarded to biosimilars and typically lasts between 2 and 3 years

Whether the drug is administered in a facility that participates in the

federal 340B drug discount program

» The 340B program offers deeply discounted prices to qualifying facilities that meet special criteria



https://dailymed.nlm.nih.gov/dailymed/fda/fdaDrugXsl.cfm?setid=b6465b44-a6dd-f99c-d009-6851cf05169c&type=display

The following table provides an overview of Medicare reimbursement methodology for biosimilars under
the Outpatient Prospective Payment System (OPPS):

Table 8. Payment Methodology for Biosimilars Administered Under OPPS?2

Biosimilar s Biosimilar was 2021 Medicare
has an ?J::;T”f;uhga; acquired by the facility OPPS
established through the 340B drug Reimbursement
discount program? Methodology*

Biosimilar has a

WAC as published in
pricing compendia? ASP? status?

®
®

*Last policy update: April 2, 2018.

95% of AWP

()

AWP - 69.46%

WAC + 3%

WAC - 22.5%

QEORORQ

ASP + 6% of reference
product’'s ASP

()

ASP - 22.5%

QEQEQNORORQ
Q

ASP + 6% of reference
product’'s ASP

()

ASP + 6% of reference
product’'s ASP

ASP — average sales price; AWP — average wholesale price; WAC —wholesale acquisition cost.

Yes @ No



Commercial Payers, Medicare Advantage, and Medicaid Plans

Many payers, including commercial insurance providers, Medicare Advantage, and managed Medicaid
plans, reimburse physicians and hospitals based on individual contracts that are negotiated between
the healthcare provider and the payer. It is particularly important for physician practices and hospital
outpatient facilities to review their contracts for language that specifies how the payer will calculate
reimbursement for new drugs. FFS Medicaid plans, like FFS Medicare, typically publicize their payment
rates via a fee schedule.

Payers may reimburse physician-administered drugs and associated services in a variety of ways,

including:
k —
\Fee schedule W \Invoice =

AWP minus Percentage of
a percentage billed charges

\
ASP plus a A0 Usual, customary, @

x|+
nj~

\percentage [L].[lﬂ \and reasonable rates
WAC plus Bundled payment
\a percentage ﬂ:@l) \rate :@
Other or hybrid ®
methodology >
Sequestration

Please note that due to across-the-board cuts in federal spending known as sequestration, Medicare
covers 80% of the payment to providers, which is reduced by 2%. This affects payment for Part
B-covered drugs along with payment for professional services, such as the OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst)
injection administration service. Sequestration does not affect the patient’s share of cost, which, under
FFS Medicare Part B, is a 20% coinsurance after the annual deductible.?
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Claims

Sample CMS-1500 Claim Form

Products and services provided in the physician office setting are billed using the CMS-1500 claim form

or the electronic claim file (837P). Required information includes patient demographic and insurance
information, insurance policy number, codes to indicate the services and products provided to the patient,
and the provider's National Provider Identifier (NPI). Reported codes (e.g., ICD-10-CM, CPT, and HCPCS
codes) must be supported by the information in the patient’'s medical record. Filling out an accurate and
complete claim form is critical for timely processing and reimbursement of your claim. A sample CMS-1500
claim form for billing OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst) is provided.

Please note that information specific to coding and payment is subject
to change and should be verified for each patient prior to treatment.

Information presented here is current as of February 2023.

The content provided on this sample claim form is for informational purposes only and is not intended

as legal advice or to replace a medical provider’s professional judgment. It is the sole responsibility of

the treating healthcare professional to confirm coverage, coding, and claim submission guidance with

the patient’s health insurance plan to ensure OGIVRI claims are accurate, complete, and supported by
documentation in the patient’s medical record. Biocon Biologics does not guarantee that payers will
consider all codes appropriate for all encounter scenarios and Biocon Biologics does not guarantee OGIVRI

coverage or reimbursement.



Sample CMS-1500 Claim Form

This sample form is provided for your information only.

Please call My Biocon Biologics at 1 (833) 695-2623 with questions
on coding and claim information for specific payers.

BOX 19 ADDITIONAL BOX 21 DIAGNOSIS BOX 23 PRIOR
AUTHORIZATION
INFORMATION Enter the appropriate diagnosis code ]
Enter the appropriate drug- (e.g., ICD-10-CM: C50.112 Malignant Enter the prior
identifying information as required neoplasm of central portion of left aUth_O”Zat'O” numbgr as
by the payer (e.g., NDC in 11-digit female breast). Note: Other diagnosis obtained before services
Crmat). Cdes may apply. Cere rendered.
| |
19. ADDITIONAL CLAIM INFO TION (Designated by NUCC) 20. OUTSIDE LAB? b CHARGES
83257000412 OGIVRI [Oves [Jwo |
27. DIAGNOSIS OR NATURE OF ILLNESS OR INJURY Relate A-L to service line below (24E) 1CD Ind. } 22. (RXE)SD%BM\SS\ON orand Rer vo
C50.112 — ‘ ™ :
2 ol G ol 23. PRIOR AUTHOH\ZATION‘NUMBEH
L .| K. | Ll XXXXXX
24. A DATE(S) OF SERVICE B. C D. PROCEDURES, SERVICES, OR SUPPLIES E. F G, H I J.
From To PLACE OF| (Explain Unusual Circumstances) DIAGNOSIS Dégs tg::;w ID. RENDERING
MM DD YY MM DD YY |SERVICE| EMG CPT/HCPCS | MODIFIER POINTER $ CHARGES UNITS Plan | QUAL PROVIDER ID. #
MM DD YY MM DD L XXX XX g0 NPI
MM DD YY |MM DD L XXX XX\ NPI
| i | i i | | | | ‘ NP
|
BOX 24D PROCEDURES/ BOX 24E DIAGNOSIS BOX 24G UNITS
Enter the appropriate CPT/HCPCS codes Enter the letter (A-L) from number of units of services
and modifiers. The treating healthcare Box 21 for the diagnosis (for illustrative purposes,
professional must confirm the drug (e.g., that corresponds to the Q5114 has billing units of 10
Q5114 for OGIVRI) and administration (e.g., line item. mg; for a 200 mg dose, 20
66413 for IV administration up to 1 hour). k units should be billed).
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Sample CMS-1450 (UB-04) Claim Form

Products and services provided in the hospital outpatient facility are billed using the CMS-1450 institutional
claim form or the electronic claim file (8371). This form is also referred to as UB-04. Required information
includes patient demographic and insurance information, insurance policy number, codes to indicate the
services and products provided to the patient, revenue codes, and the provider’'s NPI. Reported codes (e.g.,
ICD-10-CM, CPT, and HCPCS codes) must be supported by the information in the patient’'s medical record.
Filling out an accurate and complete claim form is critical for timely processing and reimbursement of your
claim. A sample CMS-1450 claim form for OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst) administered to a Medicare patient is
provided.

Please note that information specific to coding and payment is subject

to change and should be verified for each patient prior to treatment.
Information presented here is current as of February 2023.

The content provided on this sample claim form is for informational purposes only and is not intended

as legal advice or to replace a medical provider's professional judgment. It is the sole responsibility of

the treating healthcare professional to confirm coverage, coding, and claim submission guidance with

the patient’s health insurance plan to ensure OGIVRI claims are accurate, complete, and supported by
documentation in the patient’s medical record. Biocon Biologics does not guarantee that payers will
consider all codes appropriate for all encounter scenarios and Biocon Biologics does not guarantee OGIVRI
coverage or reimbursement.



Sample CMS-1450 (UB-04) Claim Form

This sample form is provided for your information only.
Please call My Biocon Biologics at 1 (833) 695-2623 with questions

on coding and claim information for specific payers.

I - [T
| 0636 | Drugs requiring detailed information Q5114 MMDDYY 20 XXX XX 1
. (OGIVRI) _ 2
°J 0510 | Intravenous injection administered 96413 MMDDYY 1 XXX XX :
‘k in the clinic ¢
FIELDS 42-43 FIELD 44 FIELD 46 ¥
Enter the appropriate revenue code Enter the appropriate CPT/ Enter the appropriate number |.
and description corresponding to HCPCS codes and modifiers. of units of services (for o
the HCPCS code in Field 44 (for The treating healthcare illustrative purposes, OGIVRI i
illustrative purposes, drug: 0636 for professional must confirm has billing units of 10 mg; fora §*
OGIVRI; administration: 0510 for the drug code (e.g., Q5114 for 200 mg dose, 20 units should  §*
intravenous injection administered OGIVRI) and administration be billed). X
in the clinic). Note: Other revenue (e.g., 96413 for IV o
codes may apply. administration up to 1 hour). o
25; \_ )
I [ I I - I - I
e | PAGE OF CREATION DATE | 3
58 INSURED'S NAME 59 PREL| 60 INSURED'S UNIQUE ID 61 GROUP NAME 62 INSURANCE GROUP NO.
63 TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION CODES
o FIELDS 67 AND 67A-67Q .
° Enter the appropriate diagnosis code (e.g., ICD-10-CM: C50.112 °
C—H Malignant neoplasm of central portion of left female breast). = ‘
o £C50.112 0 . .
Note: Other diagnosis codes may apply.
R B . — . "
74 COBFéINCIPAL PROCEDBJETEE a. CODgTHER PROCEDUFE)E\TE b. COD%THER PROCEDUBETE Iﬁ 76 ATTENDING INPI IOUALI |
OTHER PROCEDURE — —
-4 FIELD 80
80 REMARKS a
83257000412 OGIVRI Enter the appropriate drug-identifying information as required
by the payer (e.g., NDC in 11-digit format): 83257000412 OGIVRI
UB-04 CMS-1450 APPROVED OMB NO. \ PART HEREOF.
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Sample Letters

Sample Letter of Medical Necessity

Payers may request a letter of medical necessity to support coverage of OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst).
The letter explains why the drug was medically necessary for the specific patient and may include
supporting documentation (e.g., medical records, peer-reviewed literature, prescribing information,
etc.). The letter may be submitted as part of a prior authorization request, in tandem with the claim
form, or in response to a payer’s request for additional documentation.

The following is a sample letter of medical necessity, or you may use another form or format. The letter
should include patient-specific information, should be on your letterhead, and be signed by the prescriber
and should be submitted to a payer to support a prior authorization request or claim for OGIVRI.



[Date]

[Contact Name] [Title]

[Name of Health Insurance Company]
[Address] [City, State, Zip Code]
Insured: [Name]

Policy Number: [Number]

Group Number: [Number]

Dear [Contact’'s Name]:

| am writing on behalf of my patient, [name of patient], to request that [name of health insurance
company] approve coverage and appropriate reimbursement associated with [name of patient]'s
treatment with OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst), a biosimilar. OGIVRI is an FDA-approved HER2/neu
receptor antagonist indicated for the treatment of HER2-overexpressing breast cancer and HER2-
overexpressing metastatic gastric or gastroesophageal junction adenocarcinoma.

Patient History and Diagnosis

[Name of patient] is a[n] [age]-year-old [male/female] born [MM-DD-YEAR] who was diaghosed
on [date] for [patient’s cancer diagnosis]. The patient presented with a [size] tumor located
[location(s)] with involvement of [number/location of lymph nodes, if applicable]. A laboratory
confirmed overexpression of HER2 protein on [date].

[Provide a brief discussion of patient’s symptoms and therapy to date. Describe any surgical
procedures, prior treatments, and underlying medical complications.]

Treatment Rationale and Plan
[Include FDA approval letter, relevant journal articles, clinical studies, compendia listings, and clinical
practice guidelines that support the use of OGIVRI for this patient.]

The treatment plan anticipated to provide efficacious outcomes is [include dosage/length of
treatment].

Based on the above facts, | am confident you will agree that OGIVRI is indicated and medically
necessary for this patient. If you have any further questions, please feel free to call me at [physician’s
telephone number (XXX) XXX-XXXX] to discuss. Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to
this request.

Sincerely,

[Physician’'s name]
[Physician’s practice name]
[Phone number]

Enclosures [supporting documentation, such as FDA approval letter and package insert, HER2 status
report, pathology and surgical reports, clinical notes, CT scans and other imaging reports, additional

\\supporting documentation, as applicable]
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Sample Appeal Letter

In some cases when a payer has denied a claim, a phone call to a payer representative may result in a denial
overturn. If not, an appeal letter may be submitted in response to a payer’s decision for underpayment or
non-payment, as detailed in the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) or Remittance Advice. In addition to filing the
appeal within timely filing limits, understanding the reasons the payer denied the claim is critical for filing a
successful appeal.

The following is a sample letter of appeal, or you may use another form when submitting additional
documentation to the patient’s payer when appealing a denied claim for OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst).



[Date]

[Contact Name] [Title]

[Name of Health Insurance Company]
[Address] [City, State, Zip Code]
Insured: [Name]

Policy Number: [Number]

Group Number: [Number]

Claim Control Number: [Number]

Dear [Contact’'s Name]:

This letter serves as a request for reconsideration for payment of a denied claim representing
charges for OGIVRI (trastuzumab-dkst), a biosimilar administered to [name of patient] on [date(s)
of service]. [Name of patient] is a[n] [age]-year-old [male/female] born [MM-DD-YEAR] who has
been under my care for [his/her] diagnosis [patient’s cancer diagnosis]. You have indicated that
OGIVRIis not covered by [insurance name] because [reason for denial].

[Provide a brief discussion of patient’s symptoms and therapy to date, and any other pertinent
information.] Treatment with OGIVRI has resulted in [list documented outcomes] for this patient.

OGIVRIis an FDA-approved HER2/neu receptor antagonist indicated for the treatment of
HERZ2-overexpressing breast cancer and HER2-overexpressing metastatic gastric or gastroesophageal
junction adenocarcinoma. OGIVRI has been administered to [name of patient] per the FDA-approved
package insert dosing instructions.

OGIVRI is a medically necessary part of [name of patient]'s treatment. | request that an oncology
specialist who is familiar with OGIVRI review this appeal letter with the additional enclosed
documentation, as | am confident your reconsideration of this claim would yield appropriate
coverage for my patient. Please contact me at [physician’s telephone number (XXX) XXX-XXXX] if
you require additional information.

Thank you in advance for your prompt attention to this request.

Sincerely,

[Physician’s name]
[Physician’s practice name]
[Phone number]

Enclosures [original claim form, denial/EOB, supporting documentation such as FDA approval letter
and package insert, HER2 status report, pathology and surgical reports, clinical notes, CT scans and
Kother imaging reports, additional supporting documentation as applicable]
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INDICATIONS

Adjuvant Breast Cancer:

OGIVRI® is indicated in adults for adjuvant treatment of HER2-overexpressing node-positive or node-
negative (ER/PR-negative or with one high-risk feature*) breast cancer:
» As part of a treatment regimen consisting of doxorubicin, cyclophosphamide and either paclitaxel

or docetaxel
» As part of a treatment regimen with docetaxel and carboplatin
* As a single agent following multi-modality anthracycline-based therapy
Select patients for therapy based on an FDA-approved companion diagnostic for a trastuzumab
product.

* High-risk is defined as ER/PR positive with one of the following features: tumor size >2 cm, age <35 years, or tumor grade 2 or 3

Metastatic Breast Cancer:
OGIVRI is indicated in adults:

 In combination with paclitaxel for first-line treatment of HER2-overexpressing metastatic breast cancer

« As a single agent for treatment of HER2-overexpressing breast cancer in patients who have received one
or more chemotherapy regimens for metastatic disease

Select patients for therapy based on an FDA-approved companion diagnostic for a trastuzumab product.

Metastatic Gastric Cancer:

OGIVRIis indicated in adults, in combination with cisplatin and capecitabine or 5-fluorouracil, for the
treatment of patients with HER2-overexpressing metastatic gastric or gastroesophageal junction
adenocarcinoma, who have not received prior treatment for metastatic disease.

Select patients for therapy based on an FDA-approved companion diagnostic for a trastuzumab product.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

WARNING: CARDIOMYOPATHY, INFUSION REACTIONS, EMBRYO-FETAL
TOXICITY, and PULMONARY TOXICITY

Cardiomyopathy

Administration of trastuzumab products can result in sub-clinical and clinical cardiac failure.
The incidence and severity was highest in patients receiving trastuzumab with anthracycline-
containing chemotherapy regimens.

Evaluate left ventricular function in all patients prior to and during treatment with OGIVRI.
Discontinue OGIVRI treatment in patients receiving adjuvant therapy and withhold OGIVRI in
patients with metastatic disease for clinically significant decrease in left ventricular function.

Infusion Reactions; Pulmonary Toxicity

Administration of trastuzumab products can result in serious and fatal infusion reactions
and pulmonary toxicity. Symptoms usually occur during or within 24 hours of OGIVRI
administration. Interrupt OGIVRI infusion for dyspnea or clinically significant hypotension.
Monitor patients until symptoms completely resolve. Discontinue OGIVRI for anaphylaxis,
angioedema, interstitial pneumonitis, or acute respiratory distress syndrome.

Embryo-Fetal Toxicity

Exposure to trastuzumab products during pregnancy can result in oligohydramnios and
oligohydramnios sequence manifesting as pulmonary hypoplasia, skeletal abnormalities, and
neonatal death. Advise patients of these risks and the need for effective contraception.

* OGIVRI administration can result in sub-clinical and clinical cardiac failure. The incidence and
severity are highest in patients receiving OGIVRI with anthracycline-containing chemotherapy
regimens

* OGIVRI can cause left ventricular cardiac dysfunction, arrhythmias, hypertension, disabling
cardiac failure, cardiomyopathy, and cardiac death. OGIVRI can also cause asymptomatic decline
in left ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF). Conduct thorough cardiac assessment, including
history, physical examination, and determination of LVEF by echocardiogram or MUGA scan

« Evaluate left ventricular function in all patients prior to and during treatment with OGIVRI

* Discontinue OGIVRI treatment in patients receiving adjuvant therapy and withhold OGIVRI in
patients with metastatic disease for clinically significant decrease in left ventricular function
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont.)

« OGIVRI administration can result in serious and fatal infusion reactions

« Symptoms usually occur during or within 24 hours of OGIVRI administration
* Interrupt OGIVRI infusion for dyspnea or clinically significant hypotension

« Monitor patients until symptoms completely resolve

« Discontinue OGIVRI for infusion reactions manifesting as anaphylaxis, angioedema,
interstitial pneumonitis, or acute respiratory distress syndrome. Strongly consider permanent
discontinuation in all patients with severe infusion reactions

« Infusion reactions consist of a symptom complex characterized by fever and chills, and on
occasion include nausea, vomiting, pain (in some cases at tumor sites), headache, dizziness,
dyspnea, hypotension, rash, and asthenia

« Exposure to OGIVRI during pregnancy can result in oligohydramnios and oligohydramnios
sequence manifesting as pulmonary hypoplasia, skeletal abnormalities, and neonatal death.
Advise patients of these risks and the need for effective contraception

« Verify the pregnancy status of females of reproductive potential prior to the initiation of OGIVRI

 Advise pregnant women and females of reproductive potential that exposure to OGIVRI during
pregnancy or within 7 months prior to conception can result in fetal harm

» Advise females of reproductive potential to use effective contraception during treatment and
for at least 7 months following the last dose of OGIVRI. Advise female patients to contact their
healthcare provider with a known or suspected pregnancy

« Consider the developmental and health benefits of breastfeeding along with the mother’s clinical
need for OGIVRI treatment and any potential adverse effects on the breastfed child from OGIVRI
or from the underlying maternal condition

« OGIVRI administration can result in serious and fatal pulmonary toxicity, which includes dyspnea,
interstitial pneumonitis, pulmonary infiltrates, pleural effusions, noncardiogenic pulmonary
edema, pulmonary insufficiency and hypoxia, acute respiratory distress syndrome, and
pulmonary fibrosis. Such events can occur as sequelae of infusion reactions

« Patients with symptomatic intrinsic lung disease or with extensive tumor involvement of the
lungs, resulting in dyspnea at rest, appear to have more severe toxicity



« Discontinue OGIVRI in patients experiencing pulmonary toxicity

* Inrandomized, controlled clinical trials, the per-patient incidences of NCI-CTC Grade 3-4
neutropenia and of febrile neutropenia were higher in patients receiving trastuzumab in
combination with myelosuppressive chemotherapy as compared to those who received
chemotherapy alone. The incidence of septic death was similar among patients who received
trastuzumab and those who did not

- Adjuvant Breast Cancer: Most common adverse reactions (> 5%) are headache, diarrhea,
nausea, and chills.

- Metastatic Breast Cancer: Most common adverse reactions (= 10%) are fever, chills, headache,
infection, congestive heart failure, insomnia, cough, and rash.

- Metastatic Gastric Cancer: Most common adverse reactions (= 10%) are neutropenia,
diarrhea, fatigue, anemia, stomatitis, weight loss, upper respiratory tract infections, fever,
thrombocytopenia, mucosal inflammation, nasopharyngitis, and dysgeusia.
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